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December 15, 2016 
 
 
 
The Honorable Edward J. Kasemeyer 
Senate Budget and Taxation Committee 
3 West Miller State Office Building 
Annapolis, MD  21401 
 
The Honorable Maggie McIntosh 
House Appropriation Committee 
121 House Office Building  
Annapolis, MD  21401 
 
RE:  2016_p115_MSDE_Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today (BOOST)  
 
Dear Chairman Kasemeyer and Chairman McIntosh: 
 
This letter is submitted in accordance with the requirements on Page 131 of Senate Bill 190 of 2016 
(the Fiscal 2017 Budget Bill) and Page 115 of the Fiscal 2017 Joint Chairmen’s Report (JCR) to 
provide information on the Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today (BOOST) 
program.  
 
SB 190 requires that the Maryland State Department of Education (MSDE) submit information on: 

• the number of students that received scholarships,  

• the amount of the scholarships,  

• the nonpublic schools that the students are attending, and  

• the number of certified and noncertified teachers in core subject areas for each nonpublic 
school participating in the BOOST program.  

 
The JCR requires that MSDE submit the following information in aggregate for the scholarships 
awarded: 

• the nonpublic school and grade level attended by the student; 

• the school attended in the prior year by the student; 

• if the student attended the same nonpublic school in the prior year, whether and what type of 
scholarship aid the student received in the prior year;  

• the average income of students receiving scholarships;  

• the racial breakdown of students receiving scholarships; and 

• the county in which students receiving scholarships reside. 
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The attached 13 pages of data tables include most of the required information.  Information has not yet 
been collected from participating schools concerning the number of certified and noncertified teachers 
in core subject areas.  Also, information has not yet been collected on the names of the assessment 
instruments that participating schools are using.  Participating schools have certified that they are 
administering assessments in 2016-2017 to all students: 

• in math and reading - annually, in each of grades 3 through 8;  

• in science - once in elementary school, and once in middle school; 

• in biology, government, Algebra I, and English 10 in high school; 

• and to students with disabilities, consistent with their Individualized Education Program (IEP). 
 
It is expected that the certification and assessment information will be provided to the Budget 
Committees in February 2017.  
 
If you have questions or need additional information about the attached report, please contact Monica 
Kearns, Assistant Superintendent for Business Services, at 410-767-2072 or 
monica.kearns@maryland.gov. 
 
Best Regards, 
 
 
 
Karen B. Salmon, Ph.D. 
State Superintendent of Schools 
 
 
C:   Kristy Michel, MSDE Deputy Superintendent for Finance and Administration 
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Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today (BOOST)
Scholarship Award Summary 
Data as of Nov. 17, 2016

BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted
Number of 

Students

Scholarship 
Amount for this 

Category

Total Value of 
Scholarship 

Awards

Category
Qualified for Free Meals, Attended Public School in 2015-
2016

383             $4,400 1,685,200$          

Qualified for Free Meals, Attended Private School in 
2015-2016

1,502 $1,400 2,105,800$          

Qualified for Reduced Meals, Attended Public School in 
2015-2016

165             $3,400 561,000$             

Qualified for Reduced Meals, Attended Private School in 
2015-2016

414             $1,000 417,200$             

Total 2,464 -- 4,769,200$         
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Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today (BOOST)
Scholarship Award Detail - Data as of Nov. 17, 2016

Applications Received (Unduplicated Count): 4,413          
Eligible Applicants: 3,023          

INITIAL ROUND OF AWARDS - 
Award Response Category*

Number of 
Students Award Total

Student Count % 
of Total Awards 

Offered
Declined Awards Free-Private 94               131,600$             

Free-Public 72               316,800               
Reduced-Public 32               108,800               

Declined Awards Subtotal 198             557,200               7.2%
Accepted Awards Free-Private 1,502          2,105,800            

Free-Public 383             1,685,200            
Reduced-Private 15               18,200                 
Reduced-Public 165             561,000               

Accepted Awards Subtotal 2,065         4,370,200$         74.7%

SECOND ROUND OF AWARDS - 
Award Response Category*

Number of 
Students Award Total

Student Count % 
of Grand Total

Declined Awards Reduced-Private 4 4,000$                 0.1%
Accepted Awards Reduced-Private 399 399,000               14.4%
Not Responded Reduced-Private 99 99,000                 3.6%
Subtotal 502             502,000$            

Total Awards Offered 2,765          5,429,400            100.0%
Declined Awards (202)            (561,200)              
Second Round - Not Responded (funds still obligated) 99               99,000                 
Accepted Awards 2,464          4,769,200            
Amount committed from administrative funds 12,000                 
Total potential awards as of Nov. 17, 2016 2,563         4,880,200$         

Notes:
Declined Awards from the Initial Round include 56 awardees who never responded to indicate
whether they accept their award.
The funds available to award fluctuate as responses are received and recorded and

 issues are resolved. 
Awards may vary from the set category amounts; for example, foster children are eligible for the
highest award amount, and families who owe a tuition level that is lower than the BOOST
award amount will receive funds only up to the tuition amount owed.

*Category Descriptions:
Free-Public = Qualified for Free Meals, attended public school in 2015-2016; $4,400 award amount.
Free-Private = Qualified for Free Meals, attended private school in 2015-2016; $1,400 award amount.
Reduced-Public = Qualified for Reduced Price Meals, attended public school in 2015-2016; $3,400 award amount.
Reduced-Private = Qualified for Reduced Price Meals, attended private school in 2015-2016; $1,000 award amount.
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By Home County of Applicant

County
Number of 

Students Award Total
Allegany County 22              44,600                 
Anne Arundel County 81              146,000               
Baltimore City 754            1,489,600            
Baltimore County 533            974,200               
Calvert County 2                 2,800                   
Caroline County 2                 4,800                   
Carroll County 31              57,200                 
Cecil County 7                 15,400                 
Charles County 22              56,000                 
Dorchester County 5                 6,200                   
Frederick County 19              41,400                 
Garrett County - -
Harford County 49              127,200               
Howard County 35              90,000                 
Kent County - -
Montgomery County 444            831,600               
Prince George's County 371            734,400               
Queen Anne's County - -
St Mary's County 28              40,200                 
Somerset County - -
Talbot County 8                 14,200                 
Washington County 45              86,600                 
Wicomico County 1                 1,400                   
Worcester County 1                 1,400                   
Still Investigating* 4                4,000                   
Total 2,464         4,769,200$         

*Cases include applicants who have not validated 
residency or selected a school.
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By School County Location

County School
Number of 
Students Award Total

Allegany BISHOP WALSH MIDDLE HIGH SCHOOL - CUMBERLAND 16              24,200$           
CALVARY CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - CRESAPTOWN 6                20,400             

Allegany Total 22              44,600             
Anne Arundel ANNAPOLIS AREA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 2                8,800               

ARCHBISHOP SPALDING HIGH SCHOOL - SEVERN 7                15,800             
ELVATON CHRISTIAN ACADMEY - MILLERSVILLE 8                9,600               
MONSIGNOR SLADE REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - GLEN BURNIE 8                25,800             
SCHOOL OF THE INCARNATION - GAMBRILLS 16              21,800             
ST. JANE FRANCES SCHOOL - PASADENA 2                2,800               
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - SEVERNA PARK 1                1,000               
ST. MARTINS LUTHERAN CHURCH SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 3                7,200               
ST. MARYS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 1                1,400               
ST. PAULS LUTHERAN SCHOOL - GLEN BURNIE 5                9,000               
ST. PHILIP NERI SCHOOL - LINTHICUM 15              36,800             

Anne Arundel Total 68              140,000           
Baltimore City ARCHBISHOP BORDERS SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 36              59,200             

ARCHBISHOP CURLEY HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 22              52,200             
BALTIMORE JUNIOR ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 4                7,600               
BNOS YISROEL OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 71              100,600           
CARDINAL SHEHAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 66              151,400           
CATHEDRAL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 53              186,800           
CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE 5                9,600               
CENTER FOR CREATIVE LEARNING - BALTIMORE 1                1,400               
CHABAD OF PARK HEIGHTS - BALTIMORE 51              75,000             
CRISTO REY JESUIT HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 53              170,000           
EMMANUEL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 1                4,400               
GREATER GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 1                4,400               
GREATER YOUTH ACADEMY  - BALTIMORE 9                12,200             
GREEN MOUNT SCHOOL  - BALTIMORE 1                4,400               
HOLY ANGELS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 56              102,000           
HOPE Academy 1                1,400               
INSTITUTE OF NOTRE DAME - BALTIMORE 24              32,800             
MERCY HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 18              33,200             
MESIVTA N'EIMUS HATORAH - BALTIMORE 1                1,400               
MT. ST. JOSEPH HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 11              23,200             
OHR CHADASH ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 8                10,400             
SCHOOL OF THE CATHEDRAL OF MARY OUR QUEEN - BALTIMORE 2                2,800               
SETON KEOUGH - BALTIMORE 12              27,000             
ST. CASIMIR CATHOLIC SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 5                11,600             
ST. FRANCES ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 28              91,400             
ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 10              28,600             
ST. JAMES AND ST JOHN CAMPUS OF QUEEN OF PEACE SCHOOL - BALTIMO 28              56,400             
ST. THOMAS AQUINAS SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 11              15,400             

Baltimore City Total 589            1,276,800       
Baltimore County AL RAHMAH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 32              62,000             

ARLINGTON BAPTIST SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 1                1,400               
BAIS HAMEDRASH AND MESIVTA OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 4                5,200               
BAIS YAAKOV SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - BALTIMORE 209            291,200           
BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF INDEPENDENT LEARNERS - PIKESVILLE 6                20,400             
BALTIMORE WHITE MARSH ADVENTIST SCHOOL - ROSEDALE 7                12,800             
CALVERT HALL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 24              49,800             
CAMBRIDGE SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                6,800               
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By School County Location

County School
Number of 
Students Award Total

CONCORDIA PREPARATORY SCHOOL - TOWSON 6                13,000             
EMMANUEL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                7,200               
IMMACULATE CONCEPTION SCHOOL - TOWSONS 1                1,400               
IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 8                13,400             
ISRAEL HENRY BEREN HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 12              15,600             
JOHN PAUL REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 13              31,800             
LAMB OF GOD SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                10,200             
LIBERTY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - OWINGS MILLS 1                3,400               
MARYVALE PREPARATORY SCHOOL - LUTHERVILLE 1                1,000               
MOUNT DE SALES ACADEMY - CATONSVILLE 2                2,800               
NOTRE DAME PREPARATORY SCHOOL - TOWSON 1                1,400               
OUR LADY OF HOPE ST LUKE SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 5                7,000               
OUR LADY OF MT. CARMEL SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 25              68,000             
OUR LADY OF VICTORY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 21              43,200             
PERRY HALL CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - PERRY HALL 6                17,400             
PILGRIM CHRISTIAN DAY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                2,800               
SACRED HEART SCHOOL - GLYNDON 7                21,400             
SISTERS ACADEMY OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 10              13,200             
ST. AGNES SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 18              40,800             
ST. CLEMENT MARY HOFBAUER SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 13              23,200             
ST. JOSEPH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                6,200               
ST. MARK SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 5                12,200             
ST. MICHAEL THE ARCHANGEL SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 16              35,200             
ST. PAUL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL - CATONSVILLE 2                2,800               
ST. PETERS CHRISTIAN DAY SCHOOL 3                7,200               
ST. PIUS X SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                2,400               
ST. STEPHEN SCHOOL - BRADSHAW 5                7,000               
ST. URSULA SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 15              22,200             
TALMUDICAL ACADEMY OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 100            135,800           
TORAH INSTITUTE OF BALTIMORE - OWINGS MILLS 126            202,400           

Baltimore County Total 721            1,221,200       
Calvert GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY OF MARYLAND - WALDORF 1                1,400               
Calvert Total 1                1,400               
Carroll CARROLL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - WESTMINSTER 4                4,400               

MONTESSORI SCHOOL OF WESTMINSTER  - WESTMINSTER 1                1,000               
ST. JOHN CATHOLIC SCHOOL - WESTMINSTER 20              40,800             

Carroll Total 25              46,200             
Cecil GOOD SHEPHERD SCHOOL - PERRYVILLE 4                8,600               

IMMACULATE CONCEPTION SCHOOL - ELKTON 2                5,800               
MOUNT AVIAT ACADEMY - CHILDS 3                3,800               

Cecil Total 9                18,200             
Charles ARCHBISHOP NEALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - LA PLATA 3                10,200             

GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY OF MARYLAND - WALDORF 6                26,400             
ST. MARYS SCHOOL - BRYANTOWN 4                5,600               
ST. PETERS SCHOOL - WALDORF 5                6,600               

Charles Total 18              48,800             
Frederick FREDERICK ADVENTIST ACADEMY - Frederick 2                4,400               

FREDERICK CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - FREDERICK 8                20,200             
ST. JOHN REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - FREDERICK 7                14,400             
ST. JOHN'S CATHOLIC PREP - BUCKEYESTOWN 1                1,400               

Frederick Total 18              40,400             
Harford HIGHLANDS SCHOOL  - BEL AIR 1                4,400               
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By School County Location

County School
Number of 
Students Award Total

JOHN CARROLL SCHOOL  - BEL AIR 6                15,400             
ST. JOAN OF ARC SCHOOL - ABERDEEN 3                10,200             
ST. MARGARET SCHOOL - BEL AIR 7                14,200             
TRINITY LUTHERAN SCHOOL - JOPPA 18              61,200             

Harford Total 35              105,400           
Howard ATHOLTON ADVENTIST ACADEMY - COLUMBIA 1                1,400               

BETHEL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - SAVAGE 19              52,600             
COLUMBIA ACADEMY ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL  - COLUMBIA 1                3,400               
RESURRECTION ST PAUL SCHOOL - ELLICOTT CITY 5                5,800               
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL - ELKRIDGE 2                2,800               
ST. LOUIS SCHOOL - CLARKSVILLE 4                14,600             

Howard Total 32              80,600             
Montgomery ALIM ACADEMY AKA MUSLIM COMMUNITY SCHOOL  - POTOMAC 8                13,000             

BROOKEWOOD SCHOOL  - Kensington 2                5,400               
COVENANT LIFE SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 9                12,600             
DON BOSCO CRISTO REY HIGH SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 1                1,400               
FORCEY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 1                4,400               
HOLY CROSS SCHOOL - GARRETT PARK 2                4,400               
HOLY REDEEMER SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 2                2,800               
JOHN NEVINS ANDREWS SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 39              76,400             
LEO BERNSTEIN JEWISH ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS  - Silver Spring 9                14,200             
MARY OF NAZARETH ROMAN CATHOLIC SCHOOL - DARNESTOWN 10              21,800             
MELVIN J BERMAN HEBREW ACADEMY - ROCKVILLE 35              50,000             
MOTHER OF GOD SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 8                10,400             
OLNEY ADVENTIST PREPARATORY SCHOOL - OLNEY 1                1,400               
OUR LADY OF GOOD COUNSEL HIGH SCHOOL - OLNEY 14              26,000             
OUR LADY OF LOURDES SCHOOL - BETHESDA 8                12,400             
SLIGO ADVENTIST SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 7                18,000             
SPENCERVILLE ADVENTIST ACADEMY  - Spencerville 11              21,400             
ST JANE DE CHANTAL SCHOOL - BETHESDA 2                2,800               
ST. ANDREW APOSTLE SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 1                1,400               
ST. BERNADETTE SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 9                12,600             
ST. ELIZABETHS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 1                1,400               
ST. FRANCIS INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 92              198,800           
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 2                4,800               
ST. JUDE CATHOLIC SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 36              91,400             
ST. MARTINS OF TOURS SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 29              51,800             
ST. MARYS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 5                12,000             
ST. PATRICKS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 1                1,000               
ST. PETERS PAROCHIAL SCHOOL - OLNEY 3                4,200               
ST. RAPHAELS CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 2                2,800               
TAKOMA ACADEMY - TAKOMA PARK 11              18,000             
THE AVALON SCHOOL  - Gaithersburg 1                1,000               
TORAH SCHOOL OF GREATER WASHINGTON - SILVER SPRING 45              65,200             
YESHIVA OF GREATER WASHINGTON - SILVER SPRING 23              30,600             

Montgomery Total 430            795,800           
Prince George's AL HUDA SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 155            311,800           

BISHOP MCNAMARA HIGH SCHOOL - FORESTVILLE 23              42,600             
DEMATHA CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL - HYATTSVILLE 11              17,200             
DON BOSCO CRISTO REY HIGH SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 14              23,800             
ELIZABETH SETON HIGH SCHOOL - BLADENSBURG 14              23,400             
EXCELLENCE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 2                2,400               
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By School County Location

County School
Number of 
Students Award Total

GEORGE E PETERS SDA ELEM SCHOOL - HYATTSVILLE 2                2,800               
GRACE BRETHREN CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - CLINTON 8                13,200             
HIGHLAND PARK CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - LANDOVER 5                9,200               
HOLY FAMILY SCHOOL - HILLCREST HEIGHTS 25              50,000             
HOLY REDEEMER SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 4                9,200               
NATIONAL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - FORT WASHINGTON 1                4,400               
NEW HOPE ACADEMY - LANDOVER HILLS 3                9,200               
RIVERDALE BAPTIST SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 3                7,200               
ST. AMBROSE SCHOOL - CHEVERLY 5                16,000             
ST. JEROMES ACADEMY - HYATTSVILLE 6                11,000             
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - CLINTON 9                15,600             
ST. JOSEPHS SCHOOL - BELTSVILLE 11              18,400             
ST. MARY OF THE ASSUMPTION SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 7                12,600             
ST. MARY OF THE MILLS SCHOOL - LAUREL 7                21,400             
ST. MARYS CATHOLIC SCHOOL - LANDOVER HILLS 29              48,400             
ST. MARYS SCHOOL OF PISCATAWAY - CLINTON 5                16,000             
ST. MATTHIAS APOSTLE SCHOOL - LANHAM 17              25,800             
ST. PHILIP THE APOSTLE SCHOOL - CAMP SPRINGS 6                10,400             
ST. PIUS X REGIONAL SCHOOL - BOWIE 7                12,400             
ST. VINCENT PALLOTTI HIGH SCHOOL - LAUREL 5                8,800               
WOODSTREAM CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - MITCHELLVILLE 9                27,200             

Prince George's Total 393            770,400           
St. Mary's KINGS CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - CALLAWAY 1                1,400               

LEONARD HALL JUNIOR NAVAL ACADEMY INC - LEONARDTOWN 1                4,400               
LITTLE FLOWER SCHOOL - GREAT MILLS 4                5,600               
SAINT MARY'S RYKEN - LEONARDTOWN 6                8,400               
ST. MICHAEL'S SCHOOL - RIDGE 20              26,000             

St. Mary's Total 32              45,800             
Talbot SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HIGH SCHOOL - EASTON 1                1,400               

ST PETER AND PAUL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - EASTON 15              25,200             
Talbot Total 16              26,600             
Washington HIGHLAND VIEW ACADEMY - HAGERSTOWN 7                18,800             

MT. AETNA ADVENTIST SCHOOL - HAGERSTOWN 21              40,400             
ST. MARIA GORETTI HIGH SCHOOL - HAGERSTOWN 12              22,600             
ST. MARY SCHOOL - HAGERSTOWN 10              13,600             

Washington Total 50              95,400             
Wicomico ST. FRANCIS DE SALES SCHOOL - SALISBURY 1                1,400               
Wicomico Total 1                1,400               
Still Investigating * 4               10,200            
Grand Total 2,464        4,769,200       

Total Number of Schools 177

*  Investigations include applicants who selected an ineligible school or no school, and residency questions. 



Broadening Options and Opportunities for Students Today

8

BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By Student Grade Level

2016-
2017 
Grade 
Level

Number of 
Students Amount Awarded

K 269 609,200$                      
1 223 450,400                        
2 225 427,800                        
3 198 362,000                        
4 235 419,800                        
5 188 342,400                        
6 216 464,200                        
7 204 356,200                        
8 172 276,400                        
9 236 617,000                        
10 128 198,600                        
11 101 151,400                        
12 69 93,800                          
Total 2,464           4,769,200$                  

BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By Student Race

American Indian or Alaska Native 11
Asian 57
Black or African American 937
Hispanic/Latino 346
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 4
Two or more races 148
White 959
Not indicated 2
Grand Total 2,464    
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By Household Income

Average Household Income 28,656$        
Based on self-reported data from 1040 tax forms
or other income documentation

Average Household Income by Student Category
Average 
Income

Free-Private = Qualified for Free Meals, attended private school in 2015-2016 25,754$        
Free-Public = Qualified for Free Meals, attended public school in 2015-2016 18,945$        
Reduced-Private = Qualified for Reduced Price Meals, attended private school in 2015-2016 44,590$        
Reduced-Public = Qualified for Reduced Price Meals, attended public school in 2015-2016 37,756$        

BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
Financial Aid Data, as Reported by the Private Schools

Financial Aid Received in 2015-2016
Count of students who attended the same private school in 2015-2016 as in 2016-2017 1,436             

Average amount of prior year aid for students who attended the same private school 4,486$          
in 2015-2016 as in 2016-2017 and received financial aid

Non-BOOST Financial Aid Received in 2016-2017
Count of BOOST Scholarship recipients receiving non-BOOST aid 2,006             

Average amount of current year non-BOOST financial aid 4,122$          

Note:  Approximately 20 schools have not yet reported their BOOST student enrollment and 
financial aid data.
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BOOST Scholarships Awarded and Accepted as of Nov. 17, 2016
By School and Number of BOOST Students Who Attended Public School Versus Private School in 2015-2016

County School

Attended 
Private 
School

Attended 
Public School Total

Allegany BISHOP WALSH MIDDLE HIGH SCHOOL - CUMBERLAND 14              2                       16               
CALVARY CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - CRESAPTOWN 1                5                       6                 

Allegany Total 15              7                       22               
Anne Arundel ANNAPOLIS AREA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 2                       2                 

ARCHBISHOP SPALDING HIGH SCHOOL - SEVERN 5                2                       7                 
ELVATON CHRISTIAN ACADMEY - MILLERSVILLE 8                8                 
MONSIGNOR SLADE REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - GLEN BURNIE 2                6                       8                 
SCHOOL OF THE INCARNATION - GAMBRILLS 15              1                       16               
ST. JANE FRANCES SCHOOL - PASADENA 2                2                 
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - SEVERNA PARK 1                1                 
ST. MARTINS LUTHERAN CHURCH SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 2                1                       3                 
ST. MARYS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - ANNAPOLIS 1                1                 
ST. PAULS LUTHERAN SCHOOL - GLEN BURNIE 4                1                       5                 
ST. PHILIP NERI SCHOOL - LINTHICUM 8                7                       15               

Anne Arundel Total 48              20                     68               
Baltimore City ARCHBISHOP BORDERS SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 32              4                       36               

ARCHBISHOP CURLEY HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 13              9                       22               
BALTIMORE JUNIOR ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 3                1                       4                 
BNOS YISROEL OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 69              2                       71               
CARDINAL SHEHAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 44              22                     66               
CATHEDRAL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 13              40                     53               
CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL OF BALTIMORE 4                1                       5                 
CENTER FOR CREATIVE LEARNING - BALTIMORE 1                1                 
CHABAD OF PARK HEIGHTS - BALTIMORE 49              2                       51               
CRISTO REY JESUIT HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 17              36                     53               
EMMANUEL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 1                       1                 
GREATER GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 1                       1                 
GREATER YOUTH ACADEMY  - BALTIMORE 9                9                 
GREEN MOUNT SCHOOL  - BALTIMORE 1                       1                 
HOLY ANGELS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 46              10                     56               
HOPE Academy 1                1                 
INSTITUTE OF NOTRE DAME - BALTIMORE 23              1                       24               
MERCY HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 14              4                       18               
MESIVTA N'EIMUS HATORAH - BALTIMORE 1                1                 
MT. ST. JOSEPH HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 8                3                       11               
OHR CHADASH ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 8                8                 
SCHOOL OF THE CATHEDRAL OF MARY OUR QUEEN - BALTIMORE 2                2                 
SETON KEOUGH - BALTIMORE 8                4                       12               
ST. CASIMIR CATHOLIC SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                2                       5                 
ST. FRANCES ACADEMY - BALTIMORE 9                19                     28               
ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 5                5                       10               
ST. JAMES AND ST JOHN CAMPUS OF QUEEN OF PEACE SCHOOL - BALTIM 21              7                       28               
ST. THOMAS AQUINAS SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 10              1                       11               

Baltimore City Total 413            176                  589            
Baltimore County AL RAHMAH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 26              6                       32               

ARLINGTON BAPTIST SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 1                1                 
BAIS HAMEDRASH AND MESIVTA OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 4                4                 
BAIS YAAKOV SCHOOL FOR GIRLS - BALTIMORE 201            8                       209            
BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF INDEPENDENT LEARNERS - PIKESVILLE 2                4                       6                 
BALTIMORE WHITE MARSH ADVENTIST SCHOOL - ROSEDALE 6                1                       7                 
CALVERT HALL COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 18              6                       24               
CAMBRIDGE SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                1                       3                 
CONCORDIA PREPARATORY SCHOOL - TOWSON 4                2                       6                 

Student Count
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EMMANUEL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                1                       3                 
IMMACULATE CONCEPTION SCHOOL - TOWSONS 1                1                 
IMMACULATE HEART OF MARY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 7                1                       8                 
ISRAEL HENRY BEREN HIGH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 12              12               
JOHN PAUL REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 8                5                       13               
LAMB OF GOD SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 1                2                       3                 
LIBERTY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - OWINGS MILLS 1                       1                 
MARYVALE PREPARATORY SCHOOL - LUTHERVILLE 1                1                 
MOUNT DE SALES ACADEMY - CATONSVILLE 2                2                 
NOTRE DAME PREPARATORY SCHOOL - TOWSON 1                1                 
OUR LADY OF HOPE ST LUKE SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 5                5                 
OUR LADY OF MT. CARMEL SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 11              14                     25               
OUR LADY OF VICTORY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 14              7                       21               
PERRY HALL CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - PERRY HALL 3                3                       6                 
PILGRIM CHRISTIAN DAY SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                2                 
SACRED HEART SCHOOL - GLYNDON 3                4                       7                 
SISTERS ACADEMY OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 10              10               
ST. AGNES SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 10              8                       18               
ST. CLEMENT MARY HOFBAUER SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 11              2                       13               
ST. JOSEPH SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                1                       3                 
ST. MARK SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 3                2                       5                 
ST. MICHAEL THE ARCHANGEL SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 11              5                       16               
ST. PAUL LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL - CATONSVILLE 2                2                 
ST. PETERS CHRISTIAN DAY SCHOOL 2                1                       3                 
ST. PIUS X SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 2                2                 
ST. STEPHEN SCHOOL - BRADSHAW 5                5                 
ST. URSULA SCHOOL - BALTIMORE 14              1                       15               
TALMUDICAL ACADEMY OF BALTIMORE - BALTIMORE 99              1                       100            
TORAH INSTITUTE OF BALTIMORE - OWINGS MILLS 115            11                     126            

Baltimore County Total 623            98                     721            
Calvert GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY OF MARYLAND - WALDORF 1                1                 
Calvert Total 1                1                 
Carroll CARROLL LUTHERAN SCHOOL - WESTMINSTER 4                4                 

MONTESSORI SCHOOL OF WESTMINSTER  - WESTMINSTER 1                1                 
ST. JOHN CATHOLIC SCHOOL - WESTMINSTER 15              5                       20               

Carroll Total 20              5                       25               
Cecil GOOD SHEPHERD SCHOOL - PERRYVILLE 3                1                       4                 

IMMACULATE CONCEPTION SCHOOL - ELKTON 1                1                       2                 
MOUNT AVIAT ACADEMY - CHILDS 3                3                 

Cecil Total 7                2                       9                 
Charles ARCHBISHOP NEALE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - LA PLATA 3                       3                 

GRACE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY OF MARYLAND - WALDORF 6                       6                 
ST. MARYS SCHOOL - BRYANTOWN 4                4                 
ST. PETERS SCHOOL - WALDORF 5                5                 

Charles Total 9                9                       18               
Frederick FREDERICK ADVENTIST ACADEMY - Frederick 1                1                       2                 

FREDERICK CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - FREDERICK 5                3                       8                 
ST. JOHN REGIONAL CATHOLIC SCHOOL - FREDERICK 5                2                       7                 
ST. JOHN'S CATHOLIC PREP - BUCKEYESTOWN 1                1                 

Frederick Total 12              6                       18               
Harford HIGHLANDS SCHOOL  - BEL AIR 1                       1                 

JOHN CARROLL SCHOOL  - BEL AIR 3                3                       6                 
ST. JOAN OF ARC SCHOOL - ABERDEEN 3                       3                 
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ST. MARGARET SCHOOL - BEL AIR 5                2                       7                 
TRINITY LUTHERAN SCHOOL - JOPPA 5                13                     18               

Harford Total 13              22                     35               
Howard ATHOLTON ADVENTIST ACADEMY - COLUMBIA 1                1                 

BETHEL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - SAVAGE 10              9                       19               
COLUMBIA ACADEMY ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL  - COLUMBIA 1                       1                 
RESURRECTION ST PAUL SCHOOL - ELLICOTT CITY 5                5                 
ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL - ELKRIDGE 2                2                 
ST. LOUIS SCHOOL - CLARKSVILLE 1                3                       4                 

Howard Total 19              13                     32               
Montgomery ALIM ACADEMY AKA MUSLIM COMMUNITY SCHOOL  - POTOMAC 7                1                       8                 

BROOKEWOOD SCHOOL  - Kensington 1                1                       2                 
COVENANT LIFE SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 9                9                 
DON BOSCO CRISTO REY HIGH SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 1                1                 
FORCEY CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 1                       1                 
HOLY CROSS SCHOOL - GARRETT PARK 1                1                       2                 
HOLY REDEEMER SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 2                2                 
JOHN NEVINS ANDREWS SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 31              8                       39               
LEO BERNSTEIN JEWISH ACADEMY OF FINE ARTS  - Silver Spring 8                1                       9                 
MARY OF NAZARETH ROMAN CATHOLIC SCHOOL - DARNESTOWN 7                3                       10               
MELVIN J BERMAN HEBREW ACADEMY - ROCKVILLE 34              1                       35               
MOTHER OF GOD SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 8                8                 
OLNEY ADVENTIST PREPARATORY SCHOOL - OLNEY 1                1                 
OUR LADY OF GOOD COUNSEL HIGH SCHOOL - OLNEY 11              3                       14               
OUR LADY OF LOURDES SCHOOL - BETHESDA 7                1                       8                 
SLIGO ADVENTIST SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 4                3                       7                 
SPENCERVILLE ADVENTIST ACADEMY  - Spencerville 9                2                       11               
ST JANE DE CHANTAL SCHOOL - BETHESDA 2                2                 
ST. ANDREW APOSTLE SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 1                1                 
ST. BERNADETTE SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 9                9                 
ST. ELIZABETHS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 1                1                 
ST. FRANCIS INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 62              30                     92               
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - SILVER SPRING 1                1                       2                 
ST. JUDE CATHOLIC SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 20              16                     36               
ST. MARTINS OF TOURS SCHOOL - GAITHERSBURG 23              6                       29               
ST. MARYS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 3                2                       5                 
ST. PATRICKS SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 1                1                 
ST. PETERS PAROCHIAL SCHOOL - OLNEY 3                3                 
ST. RAPHAELS CHURCH NURSERY SCHOOL - ROCKVILLE 2                2                 
TAKOMA ACADEMY - TAKOMA PARK 10              1                       11               
THE AVALON SCHOOL  - Gaithersburg 1                1                 
TORAH SCHOOL OF GREATER WASHINGTON - SILVER SPRING 43              2                       45               
YESHIVA OF GREATER WASHINGTON - SILVER SPRING 23              23               

Montgomery Total 346            84                     430            
Prince George's AL HUDA SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 118            37                     155            

BISHOP MCNAMARA HIGH SCHOOL - FORESTVILLE 18              5                       23               
DEMATHA CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL - HYATTSVILLE 10              1                       11               
DON BOSCO CRISTO REY HIGH SCHOOL - TAKOMA PARK 12              2                       14               
ELIZABETH SETON HIGH SCHOOL - BLADENSBURG 12              2                       14               
EXCELLENCE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 2                2                 
GEORGE E PETERS SDA ELEM SCHOOL - HYATTSVILLE 2                2                 
GRACE BRETHREN CHRISTIAN SCHOOL - CLINTON 7                1                       8                 
HIGHLAND PARK CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - LANDOVER 4                1                       5                 
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HOLY FAMILY SCHOOL - HILLCREST HEIGHTS 19              6                       25               
HOLY REDEEMER SCHOOL - COLLEGE PARK 2                2                       4                 
NATIONAL CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - FORT WASHINGTON 1                       1                 
NEW HOPE ACADEMY - LANDOVER HILLS 1                2                       3                 
RIVERDALE BAPTIST SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 2                1                       3                 
ST. AMBROSE SCHOOL - CHEVERLY 2                3                       5                 
ST. JEROMES ACADEMY - HYATTSVILLE 5                1                       6                 
ST. JOHN THE EVANGELIST SCHOOL - CLINTON 8                1                       9                 
ST. JOSEPHS SCHOOL - BELTSVILLE 10              1                       11               
ST. MARY OF THE ASSUMPTION SCHOOL - UPPER MARLBORO 5                2                       7                 
ST. MARY OF THE MILLS SCHOOL - LAUREL 3                4                       7                 
ST. MARYS CATHOLIC SCHOOL - LANDOVER HILLS 24              5                       29               
ST. MARYS SCHOOL OF PISCATAWAY - CLINTON 2                3                       5                 
ST. MATTHIAS APOSTLE SCHOOL - LANHAM 16              1                       17               
ST. PHILIP THE APOSTLE SCHOOL - CAMP SPRINGS 5                1                       6                 
ST. PIUS X REGIONAL SCHOOL - BOWIE 6                1                       7                 
ST. VINCENT PALLOTTI HIGH SCHOOL - LAUREL 4                1                       5                 
WOODSTREAM CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - MITCHELLVILLE 4                5                       9                 

Prince George's Total 303            90                     393            
St. Mary's KINGS CHRISTIAN ACADEMY - CALLAWAY 1                1                 

LEONARD HALL JUNIOR NAVAL ACADEMY INC - LEONARDTOWN 1                       1                 
LITTLE FLOWER SCHOOL - GREAT MILLS 4                4                 
SAINT MARY'S RYKEN - LEONARDTOWN 6                6                 
ST. MICHAEL'S SCHOOL - RIDGE 20              20               

St. Mary's Total 31              1                       32               
Talbot SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HIGH SCHOOL - EASTON 1                1                 

ST PETER AND PAUL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - EASTON 13              2                       15               
Talbot Total 14              2                       16               
Washington HIGHLAND VIEW ACADEMY - HAGERSTOWN 4                3                       7                 

MT. AETNA ADVENTIST SCHOOL - HAGERSTOWN 16              5                       21               
ST. MARIA GORETTI HIGH SCHOOL - HAGERSTOWN 9                3                       12               

Washington Total 39              11                     50               
Wicomico ST. FRANCIS DE SALES SCHOOL - SALISBURY 1                1                 
Wicomico Total 1                1                 
Still Investigating * 2                2                       4                 

Grand Total 1,916        548                  2,464         

*  Investigations include applicants who selected an ineligible school or no school, and residency questions. 
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